

No. 17-717

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
APPLIED UNDERWRITERS CAPTIVE
RISK ASSURANCE COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MINNIELAND PRIVATE DAY SCHOOL, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER
—◆—

R. DALE BAY
Counsel of Record
DANIEL W. OLIVAS
EMILY H. MACK

LEWIS, THOMASON, KING, KRIEG & WALDROP, P.C.
424 Church Street, Suite 2500
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 259-1366
dbay@lewisthomason.com

ELIZABETH C. KRAMER
STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 335-1500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. RESPONDENT FAILS TO DISTINGUISH THIS CASE FROM <i>RENT-A-CENTER</i>	1
II. RESPONDENT FAILS TO DIMINISH THE IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	7
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014).....	6
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	6
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Jackson v. Rent-A-Ctr. W., Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>rev'd</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	3
<i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. granted</i> , 137 S. Ct. 809 (argued Oct. 2, 2017) (No. 16-285).....	7
<i>Milan Exp. Co. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assur. Co.</i> , 590 F. App'x 482 (6th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	5, 7
<i>Rent-A-Ctr. W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Amazon Prime Terms</i> , Amazon, https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?nodeId=13819201 (last updated Oct. 31, 2017).....	4
<i>American Express Cardmember Agreements – Blue from American Express</i> , American Express, https://web.aexp-static.com/us/content/pdf/cardmember-agreements/blue/Blue_From_American_Express_AECB_09-30-2017.pdf (last visited Dec. 26, 2017)	5
<i>Legal – Terms of Service</i> , Zynga, https://www.zynga.com/legal/terms-of-service (last visited Dec. 26, 2017)	4
<i>Legal – U.S. Terms of Use</i> , Uber, https://www.uber.com/legal/terms/us/ (last visited Dec. 26, 2017)	4
<i>Pandora Services Terms of Use</i> , Pandora, https://www.pandora.com/legal (last visited Dec. 26, 2017)	5
<i>PayPal User Agreement – Agreement to Arbitrate</i> , PayPal, https://www.paypal.com/us/webapps/mpp/ua/useragreement-full#agreement-arbitrate (last visited Dec. 26, 2017)	4
